

No. 20-472

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HOLLYFRONTIER CHEYENNE REFINING, LLC, HOLLY-
FRONTIER REFINING & MARKETING, LLC, HOLLY-
FRONTIER WOODS CROSS REFINING, LLC, &
WYNNEWOOD REFINING Co., LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

RENEWABLE FUELS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

MELISSA M. BUHRIG
CVR ENERGY, INC.
2277 Plaza Drive
Suite 500
Sugar Land, TX 77479
(281) 207-3200
mmbuhrig@cvrenergy.com
*Counsel for Wynnewood
Refining Co., LLC*

PETER D. KEISLER*
RYAN C. MORRIS
ERIC D. MCARTHUR
PETER C. WHITFIELD
CHRISTOPHER S. ROSS
ALICE A. WANG
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
pkeisler@sidley.com
*Counsel for HollyFrontier Pe-
titioners*

February 22, 2021

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACK- GROUND.....	6
A. Overview Of The RFS Program.....	6
B. Small-Refinery Exemptions.....	8
C. Regulatory Implementation	12
II. BACKGROUND OF THE CASE	14
A. Factual Background.....	14
B. Proceedings Below	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. THE STATUTE’S TEXT, STRUCTURE, AND PURPOSE DEMONSTRATE THAT THE HARDSHIP EXEMPTION IS AVAIL- ABLE “AT ANY TIME” A SMALL REFIN- ERY EXPERIENCES DISPROPORTION- ATE ECONOMIC HARDSHIP	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
A. The Term “Extension” Does Not Limit The Hardship Exemption To Small Refineries That Have Been Exempt Continuously.....	22
1. The term “extension,” standing alone, has multiple possible meanings	23
2. The “make available” meaning comports with the statutory text.....	27
3. In the alternative, the temporal meaning of “extension” does not require continuity.....	29
B. The Surrounding Terms And Statutory Structure Confirm That Congress Did Not Impose A Continuity Requirement	32
1. “At any time”	33
2. “A small refinery”	36
3. “For the reason of disproportionate economic hardship”	38
C. The Tenth Circuit’s Continuity Requirement Is Inconsistent With Congress’s Purpose For Both The Hardship Exemption And The RFS	39
II. EPA’S REASONABLE INTERPRETATION OF THE HARDSHIP EXEMPTION IS ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE.....	46
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	33
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	35
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010).....	27
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	24, 25
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	25
<i>Campbell River Timber Co. v. Vierhus</i> , 86 F.2d 673 (9th Cir. 1936).....	31
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	46
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 566 U.S. 221 (2012).....	41
<i>Env’tl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007).....	27
<i>In re FCC 11-161</i> , 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014).....	49
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 157 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 1998)....	23
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	27
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 302 (2012).....	25
<i>Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	32
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	33
<i>Hermes Consol., LLC v. EPA</i> , 787 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Idaho Sheet Metal Works, Inc. v. Wirtz</i> , 383 U.S. 190 (1966).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	37
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	46
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Bos. & Main Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992).....	28, 48, 49
<i>Owasso Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Falvo</i> , 534 U.S. 426 (2002).....	42
<i>Pa. Co. for Ins. on Lives & Granting Annuities v. Rothensies</i> , 146 F.2d 148 (3d Cir. 1944).....	31
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	33
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	26
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	41
<i>SAS Inst. Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	46
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	25
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	49
<i>Sinclair Wyo. Ref. Co. v. EPA</i> , 887 F.3d 986 (10th Cir. 2017).....	9, 11, 14, 41
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017).....	26
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016)....	19, 45
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001).....	27
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979).....	25
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	46
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	25
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	25

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Families First Coronavirus Response Act, Pub. L. No. 116-127, 134 Stat. 178 (2020).....	33
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136 (2020).....	30
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, Pub. L. No. 116-260, 134 Stat. 1182 (2020).....	30
Judicial Redress Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-126, 130 Stat. 282 (2016).....	24
Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-140, 121 Stat. 1492.....	6, 41
John Warner National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2007, Pub. L. No. 109-364, 120 Stat. 2083 (2006).....	33
Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594.....	6
12 U.S.C. §1795e(a)(1).....	29
15 U.S.C. §78l(f)(1)(E).....	24
§1141d.....	24
§1141e.....	24
§1141f.....	24
§1141g.....	24
18 U.S.C. §892.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
19 U.S.C. §2434(c)	24
§2437(c)(1).....	24
20 U.S.C. §4516(e).....	29
22 U.S.C. §4061(a).....	24
25 U.S.C. §3204(b)(3)	24
32 U.S.C. §308(a).....	24
§310(b).....	24
38 U.S.C. §3748	24
42 U.S.C. §247d-7f(b)	33
§7411(j)(1)(E)	33
§7545(o)(1).....	8, 13, 37, 47
§7545(o)(2).....	6, 7, 40
§7545(o)(3).....	6, 7
§7545(o)(5).....	8
§7545(o)(9).....	<i>passim</i>
§7545(o)(9)(A).....	40
§7545(o)(9)(A)(i)	11, 25, 27, 34
§7545(o)(9)(A)(ii)	<i>passim</i>
§7545(o)(9)(B)(i)	<i>passim</i>
§7601(a)(1)	46
§7625-1(b)(2)	33
§9601(20)(H)	24
43 U.S.C. §451b(c)	24
47 U.S.C. §1455(b)(1)	29
50 U.S.C. §2333(c)	24
40 C.F.R. §80.1401	7, 13
§80.1401 (2014).....	13
§80.1405	7
§§80.1405–.1407	7
§80.1406	6
§80.1425	7
§80.1426	7
§80.1427(a)(6)	8
§80.1429(b).....	7
§80.1441(a)(1) (2010)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
40 C.F.R. §80.1441(e)(2) (2014)	13
§80.1451	8
82 Fed. Reg. 58,486 (Dec. 12, 2017).....	8, 44
79 Fed. Reg. 42,128 (July 18, 2014)	13, 43, 47, 48, 49
78 Fed. Reg. 36,042 (June 14, 2013).....	47
75 Fed. Reg. 14,670 (Mar. 26, 2010).....	12, 13, 43

RULE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(b)(1)(B)	29
----------------------------------	----

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 111-278 (2009) (Conf. Rep.) ...	12
H.R. Rep. No. 107-157 (2001)	11
S. Rep. No. 114-281 (2016).....	13, 14
S. Rep. No. 111-45 (2009).....	12
S. Rep. No. 108-57 (2003).....	10, 38
163 Cong. Rec. H3327 (daily ed. May 3, 2017)	13
Cong. Research Serv., <i>Small Refineries and Oil Field Processors</i> (Aug. 11, 2014), https:// fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R43682.pdf	9, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>American Heritage College Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 2007)	23, 24
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990).....	23
<i>Cambridge Online English Dictionary</i>	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
D. Degennaro, <i>10 Years Later, Renewable Fuel Standard Fails to Live up to Environmental Promises</i> , The Hill (Dec. 19, 2017), https://thehill.com/opinion/energy-environment/365650-weve-tried-for-10-years-the-rfs-ethanol-mandate-will-never-reduce	8
EPA, <i>RFS Small Refinery Exemptions</i> , https://www.epa.gov/fuels-registration-reporting-and-compliance-help/rfs-small-refinery-exemptions (last updated Feb. 18, 2021)	15
EPA, <i>RIN Trades and Price Information</i> , https://www.epa.gov/fuels-registration-reporting-and-compliance-help/rin-trades-and-price-information (last visited Feb. 11, 2021)	45
J. Lubetkin, Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n, <i>New Research Proves Biofuels Policy Driving Environmental Harm</i> (Mar. 7, 2019), https://www.nwf.org/Home/Latest-News/Press-Releases/2019/03-07-19-Biofuels-Environmental-Harm	8
<i>New Oxford American Dictionary</i> (3d. ed. 2010)	23
Office of Policy & Int'l Affairs, Dep't of Energy, <i>EPACT 2005 Section 1501: Small Refineries Exemption Study</i> (Jan. 2009) ..	9, 10, 12
Office of Policy & Int'l Affairs, Dep't of Energy, <i>Small Refinery Exemption Study</i> (Mar. 2011)	9, 10, 12, 43, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Erwin Seba & Laura Sanicola, <i>Oil Refiners Face Reckoning as Demand Plummets</i> , REUTERS (Apr. 2, 2020), https://www.reuters.com/article/us-health-coronavirus-refinery-runcuts/oil-refiners-face-reckoning-as-demand-plummets-idUSKBN21K0C8 ...	45
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1986).....	23, 29
Bernard L. Weinstein, Maguire Energy Inst., S. Methodist Univ., <i>Renewable Identification Numbers (RINs) Trading Under the Renewable Fuels Program: Unintended Consequences for Small Retailers</i> (Aug. 2016), https://www.heartland.org/publications-resources/publications/renewable-identification-numbers-rins-trading-under-the-renewable-fuels-program-unintended-consequences-for-small-retailers	9
